

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff,

JANET A. CALDERO, *et al.*,  
Plaintiff-Intervenors,  
and

PEDRO ARROYO, *et al.*,  
Plaintiff-Intervenors,

-against-

NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF  
EDUCATION, *et al.*,  
Defendants,

and

JOHN BRENNAN, *et al.*,  
Objector-Intervenors

Index No.: 96-0374

ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED

JOHN BRENNAN, *et al.*,  
Plaintiff,

-against-

JOHN ASHCROFT, *et al.*,  
Defendants.

Index No.: 02-0256

**THE CALDERO INTERVENORS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
OPPOSITION TO THE OBJECTOR-INTERVENORS' OBJECTIONS TO APPROVAL  
OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CALDERO  
INTERVENORS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT CAN BE ENTERED AS A CONSENT JUDGMENT.....	6
II. THE OBJECTOR-INTERVENORS HAVE NO RIGHT TO CHALLENGE THE BENEFICIARIES’ PERMANENT APPOINTMENTS.....	8
III. BY DEFINITION, RACE- AND GENDER-CONSCIOUS AFFIRMATIVE ACTION NEED NOT BE LIMITED TO THOSE INDIVIDUALS PROVEN TO BE VICTIMS OF DISCRIMINATION. ....	13
A. The Settlement Agreement Meets the Standard for Voluntary Race and Gender Conscious Affirmative Action. ....	13
B. Affirmative Action Plans Affecting Seniority Are Held to the Same Standard as Any Other Voluntary Plan.....	15
C. The <i>Weber</i> and <i>Johnson</i> Standards Apply to All Voluntary Affirmative Action Programs. ....	18
IV. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT COMPORT WITH THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE. ....	19
A. The Objector-Intervenors Have the Burden of Proving a Constitutional Violation. ....	19
B. The Settlement Agreement’s Gender-Conscious Remedies Are At Least Substantially Related to an Important State Interest.....	21
C. The Race-Conscious Remedies Meet the Strict Scrutiny Standard. ....	26
1. A Strong Basis in Evidence Supports the Existence of a Compelling State Interest in Remediating Past Discrimination. ....	26
a. The relevance of a <i>prima facie</i> case.....	26
b. The <i>prima facie</i> intentional pattern or practice recruitment discrimination case.....	27
c. The <i>prima facie</i> disparate impact recruitment discrimination case .....	30
2. The Race-Conscious Awards Are Narrowly Tailored. ....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
V. THE OBJECTOR-INTERVENORS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ANY INTEREST SUFFICIENT TO BLOCK APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT'S RETROACTIVE SENIORITY AWARDS. ....	38
VI. THE PROCEDURAL POINTS RAISED BY THE OBJECTOR-INTERVENORS AND THE UNITED STATES LACK MERIT. ....	45
A. The Caldero and Arroyo Intervenors' Motions for Partial Summary Judgment Are Properly Before the Court. ....	46
B. Defendants' Failure to Serve a Rule 56.1 Statement Is Irrelevant.....	46
C. The Objector-Intervenors Misapply Fed. R. Evid. 703. ....	46
D. The Caldero Intervenors Are Entitled to Individual Hearings if Necessary. ....	47
E. Conflicting Expert Reports Do Not Preclude Summary Judgment. ....	49
F. The United States Is Incorrect That Material Facts Are In Dispute Regarding Whether Evidence of Discrimination Supported the Awards Under the Settlement Agreements. ....	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Acha v. Beame</i> , 531 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1976).....	15, 16, 36
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	20, 36
<i>Aiken v. City of Memphis</i> , 37 F.3d 1155 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>Airline Stewards v. Am. Airlines</i> , 573 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1978).....	48
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	11
<i>Ass’n Against Discrimination in Employment v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 647 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1981).....	2, 16, 17
<i>Barhold v. Rodriguez</i> , 863 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	4, 10
<i>Barnett v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 518 F.2d 543 (4th Cir. 1975).....	34
<i>Boston Police Superior Officers Federation v. City of Boston</i> , 147 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Brennan v. N.Y. City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5, 8, 10, 11
<i>Brewer v. West Irondequoit Central School District</i> , 212 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Bridgeport Firebird Soc. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 686 F. Supp. 53 (D. Conn. 1988).....	12
<i>Bridgeport Guardians v. Delmonte</i> , 248 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Brunet v. City of Columbus</i> , 1 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Bushey v. New York State Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 733 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1984).....	35
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977).....	23
<i>Cassidy v. Municipal Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 526, 337 N.E.2d 752, 375 N.Y.S.2d 300 (1975).....	41
<i>Catlett v. Missouri Highway &amp; Transp. Comm’n</i> , 589 F. Supp. 929 (W.D. Mo. 1983) .....	34
<i>Catlett v. Missouri Highway &amp; Transp. Comm’n</i> , 828 F.2d 1260 (8th Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Chance v. Board of Examiners</i> , 534 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	15, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	26, 28, 36
<i>Concrete Works of Colorado, Inc. v. City and County of Denver</i> , 321 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2003).....	4, 19
<i>Contractors Ass’n of Eastern Pennsylvania, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 91 F.3d 586 (3d Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Contractors Ass’n of Eastern Philadelphia, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 6 F.3d 990 (3d Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Coral Constr. Co. v. Kings County</i> , 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991).....	22, 25, 36, 37
<i>County of Nassau v. N.Y. State Pub. Employees Relations Bd.</i> , 151 A.D.2d 168, 547 N.Y.S.2d 339 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep’t 1989).....	42
<i>Cunico v. Pueblo School District</i> .....	37
<i>Davis v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 890 F.2d 1438 (9th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Davis v. Halpern</i> , 768 F. Supp. 968 (E.D.N.Y. 1991).....	20
<i>Davis v. N.Y. City Housing Auth.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	36
<i>Detwiler v. Offenbecher</i> , 728 F. Supp. 103 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	49
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Am. Tele. &amp; Tele. Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 167 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	41
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Chicago Miniature Lamp Works</i> , 947 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	34, 35
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker &amp; Sons</i> , 768 F.2d 884, 889 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Joe’s Stone Crab</i> , 220 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Metal Serv. Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 341 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	34
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Steamship Clerks Union</i> , 48 F.3d 594 (1st Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Eagan v. Livoti</i> , 287 N.Y. 464, 40 N.E.2d 635 (1942) .....	45
<i>Engineering Contractors Ass’n of S. Fla v. Metro. Dade County</i> , 122 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 1997).....	19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Ensley Branch NAACP v. Seibels</i> , 31 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	4, 22, 25
<i>Firefighters v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984).....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	17
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) .....	26
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	21, 36
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977) .....	28
<i>Howard v. McLucas</i> , 871 F.2d 1000 (11th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	28
<i>Janowiak v. Corporate City of South Bend</i> , 836 F.2d 1034 (7th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Janus Films v. Miller</i> , 801 F.2d 578 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	8
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1141 (2005).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Santa Clara Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirkland v. N.Y. State Dept. of Corr. Servs.</i> , 711 F.2d 1117 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirkland v. N.Y. State Dept. of Corr. Servs.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 667 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) .....	44
<i>Lams v. Gen. Waterworks Corp.</i> , 766 F.2d 386 (8th Cir. 1985).....	34
<i>Local Number 93 v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Majeske v. City of Chicago</i> , 218 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 .....	36
<i>National Ass’n of Gov’t Employees v. City Pub. Serv. Bd.</i> , 40 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Nevada Dept. of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	21, 22
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 979 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>Paganucci v. City of New York</i> , 785 F. Supp. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), .....	27
<i>Peightal v. Metro. Dade County</i> , 26 F.3d 1545 (11th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Presidents’ Council of Trade Waste Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 142 Misc. 2d 135, 536 N.Y.S.2d 656 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1988) .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Rothe Development Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Defense</i> , 262 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Stovall v. City of Cocoa</i> , 117 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Stuart v. Roache</i> , 951 F.2d 446 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	4, 27
<i>Thomas v. Washington County Sch. Bd.</i> , 915 F.2d 922 (4th Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>United Black Firefighters Ass'n v. City of Akron</i> , 976 F.2d 999 (6th Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>United States v. City of Hialeah</i> , 140 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981).....	44
<i>United States v. City of Warren</i> , 138 F.3d 1083 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , 474 F.2d 906 (5th Cir. 1973).....	33
<i>United States v. New York City Board of Education</i> , Civ. No. 96-0374, 2002 WL 31663069 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....	5, 29
<i>United States v. Various Slot Machines on Guam</i> , 658 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1981).....	49
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	20, 22
<i>United Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vanguards of Cleveland v. City of Cleveland</i> , 753 F.2d 479 (6th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Vulcan Soc. v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 490 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	31
<i>Waisome v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey</i> , 948 F.2d 1370 (1991).....	33
<i>Walker v. City of Mesquite</i> , 169 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Antonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	31, 32, 34
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	11
<i>Wetzel v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 239 (3rd Cir. 1975) .....	11
<i>Williams v. Vukovich</i> , 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) .....	41
Fed. R. Evid. 703 .....	46

**STATUTES**

Title VII § 703(h).....	17
-------------------------	----

**OTHER**

<i>Imagining Work Without Exclusionary Barriers</i> , 14 Yale J.L. & Feminism, 313, 323-24 (2002).....	2
